TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

ETAS ID: TM678385 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Big Truck Rental, LLC		09/30/2021	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Alter Domus (US) LLC, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	225 W. Washington Street, 9th Floor	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4923466	BIG TRUCK RENTAL
Registration Number:	4674032	BIG TRUCK RENTAL
Registration Number:	5999721	ROUTE READY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044448857

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043432000

Email: twitcher@mcguirewoods.com Terry L. Witcher, Senior Paralegal **Correspondent Name:**

McGuireWoods LLP Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 201 N. Tryon Street, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Terry L. Witcher	
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Terry L. Witcher
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2021

Total Attachments: 5

source=Active_150621998_1_Recover Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=Active 150621998 1 Recover Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif

source=Active_150621998_1_Recover Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif source=Active_150621998_1_Recover Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page4.tif source=Active_150621998_1_Recover Confirmatory Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks#page5.tif

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Confirmatory Grant") is made effective as of September 30, 2021, by and from **BIG TRUCK RENTAL**, **LLC**, a Florida limited liability company (the "Grantor"), to and in favor of **ALTER DOMUS** (US) **LLC**, as administrative agent for the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referenced below) (in such capacity, the "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor, certain of its affiliates, the Lenders party thereto from time to time and the Grantee have entered into that certain Second Lien Credit Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Grantee have entered into that certain Second Lien Guaranty and Collateral Agreement, dated as of the date hereof (as may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "US Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Grantor owns the Trademarks (as defined below), which Trademarks are pending or registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed that:

- 1) <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meaning given to them in the Credit Agreement.
- The Security Interest. The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Grantee, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of all Secured Obligations, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to (1) all trademarks (including service marks), trade names, trade styles, trade dress and the registrations and applications for registration thereof, including the foregoing listed on Exhibit A, and all goodwill connected with the use of or symbolized by the foregoing; (2) all renewals of the foregoing; (3) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements, dilutions, and other violations thereof; (4) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements, dilutions, and other violations thereof; and (5) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (the "Trademarks").
- 3) Grants, Rights, Remedies. This Confirmatory Grant has been executed in conjunction with the security interest granted under the US Security Agreement to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to and are in addition to those set forth in the US Security Agreement and the other Loan Documents, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Confirmatory Grant are deemed to conflict with the US Security Agreement, the provisions of the US Security Agreement shall govern and control.
- 4) Governing Law. THIS CONFIRMATORY GRANT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

 150550878 2

5) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Confirmatory Grant may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Confirmatory Grant by telecopy, e-mailed .pdf or any other electronic means that reproduces an image of the actual executed signature page shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Confirmatory Grant.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has executed this Confirmatory Grant effective as of the date first written above.

BIG TRUCK RENTAL, LLC

By: Samul M. (opt Name: Samuel M. Coxe

Name: Samuel M. Coxe
Title: Authorized Signatory

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, not in its

individual capacity but solely as Administrative Agent

Name: Title: Manhex Trybula Manhex Trybula Associate Counsel

CONFIRMATORY GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

Exhibit A

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Grantor	Trademark	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Big Truck Rental, LLC	BIG TRUCK RENTAL (Logo)	86/304,732	4,923466	June 9, 2014	March 22, 2016
Big Truck Rental, LLC	BIG TRUCK RENTAL (Word) BIG TRUCK RENTAL	86135917	4,674,032	December 5, 2013	January 20, 2015
Big Truck Rental, LLC	ROUTE READY	88150259	5,999,721	October 10, 2018	March 3, 2020

RECORDED: 10/01/2021